the implementation of policies, programs and activities of the university, faculty members will be involved as they are the key
players in the implementation of the university curricular programs and the non-teaching personnel as they are the support
staff in the implementation of the university’s policies on environmental management.

2.3 Sampling Technique

A total of one hundred twenty-one (121) stakeholders were the respondents taken from the thirty percent (30%) of the total
population of the three (3) groups of respondents using “ Cluster Sampling “: university key officials, teaching and non-teaching
staff who were randomly selected through computer random draw to provide the needed information of the study.